

APPEAL NO. 14-16514

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KIRK C. FISHER,	)	On Appeal from the United States
	)	District Court for the District of Hawaii
Plaintiff-Appellant,	)	
	)	The Honorable Alan C. Kay
vs.	)	D.C. Civil No. 11-00589 ACK-BMK
	)	
LOUIE KEALOHA, as an individual	)	
and in his official capacity as	)	
Honolulu Chief of Police, et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants-Appellees.	)	
_____	)	

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF HAWAII  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

ADDENDA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Persons convicted of common law battery on (offensively touching) a spouse, like Fisher, are barred by both state and federal statutes from owning or possessing a firearm..... 1

A. The Lautenberg Amendment bars Fisher from possessing firearms..... 1

B. HRS §134-7(a) bars Fisher from owning or possessing firearms..... 2

C. The Lautenberg Amendment's ban applies even in states that do not make available an expungement or set aside option..... 3

II. Like the Lautenberg Amendment, HRS §134-7(a) as applied here does not violate the Second Amendment..... 5

A. *Chovan* ruled the Lautenberg Amendment consistent with the Second Amendment..... 5

B. In light of *Chovan*, HRS §134-7(a) as applied here also does not violate the Second Amendment..... 8

1. Fisher claims that a "rehabilitated misdemeanant" with a "long history of law-abiding conduct since ... conviction" escapes *Chovan's* general conclusion that firearm bans imposed on domestic violence misdemeanants are consistent with the Second Amendment. *Chovan*, however, has already rejected such a distinction..... 10

2. Fisher claims that if Hawaii does not provide a method for expungement, set aside, or restoration of civil rights, then *Chovan's* rejection of the Second Amendment challenge there is distinguishable. Fisher is wrong..... 12

III. HRS §134-7(b), if applied to also bar Fisher from firearms possession, is also consistent with the Second Amendment. .... 20

<u>IV. Fisher has no standing to raise his procedural due process challenge to Hawaii's pardon process; in any event, that challenge lacks any merit.</u> .....	21
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

Binderup v. Holder,  
2014 WL 4764424 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2014).....10

Caron v. United States,  
524 US. 308 (1998) .....17

Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat,  
452 U.S. 458 (1981) ..... 23-24, 25, 26

D.C. v. Heller,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....6

Fisher v. Kealoha,  
2014 WL 3565664 (D. Haw. July 18, 2014)..... 2, 20

Fisher v. Kealoha,  
976 F.Supp.2d 1200 (D. Haw. 2013) .....20

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex,  
442 U.S. 1 (1979) ..... 24, 25, 26

Logan v. U.S.,  
552 U.S. 23 (2007) .....4

McGrath v. U.S.,  
60 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1995) .....4

Olim v. Wakinekona,  
461 U.S. 238 (1983) ..... 23, 25, 26

United States v. Castleman,  
134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014) ..... 2, 10

U.S. v. Chester,  
628 F.3d 673 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....6

United States v. Chovan,  
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....3, 5-17, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26

United States v. Skoien,  
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 12, 17

United States v. White,  
593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....6

CONSTITUTIONS and STATUTES:

Due Process Clause ..... 21-26

Second Amendment ..... passim

18 U.S.C. §921(a)(20).....4

18 U.S.C. §921(a)(33)(A) .....2

18 U.S.C. §921(a)(33)(B)(ii) ..... 4, 17, 18

18 U.S.C. §922(g)(9) ["Lautenberg Amendment"] ..... passim

Haw. Const. art. V, Section 5.....22

Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-1 .....20

Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-7(a)..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 20, 24, 26

Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-7(b) ..... 1, 20, 21

Haw. Rev. Stat. §353-72 ..... 22-23

Haw. Rev. Stat. §711-1106(1)(a)..... 2, 20

Haw. Rev. Stat. §831-3.2 .....3

California Penal Code §1203.4a(a).....13

Cal. Pen. Code §1203.4a(c)(2).....18

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 29(a).....1

Haw. R. Pen. P. Rule 40.....15
